

No. 16-1495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

Petitioner,

vs.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented..	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case..	2
Summary of argument.	3
Argument.	5
I. The Fifth Amendment’s privilege against self-incrimination has been interpreted more broadly than the protection against compelling a person in a criminal case to testify or provide testimonial evidence against himself.	5
A. Development of use and derivative use immunity under the Fifth Amendment.	5
B. Compelled incriminating statements made by government employees.	9
II. Excluding the reliable non-testimonial physical “fruit” of a compelled statement is inconsistent with this Court’s recent interpretation of “witness” as that term is used in the Bill of Rights.	10
III. Neither investigation, initiation of prosecution, nor introduction of “fruits” violates the Fifth Amendment.	13
Conclusion.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U. S. 760 (2003). 13

Counselman v. Hitchcock, 142 U. S. 547 (1892). 7

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U. S. 36
(2004). 10, 11, 12

Gardner v. Broderick, 392 U. S. 273 (1968). 9

Garrity v. New Jersey, 385 U. S. 493 (1967). 9, 11

Kastigar v. United States, 406 U. S. 441
(1972). 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U. S. 70 (1973). 5, 10

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U. S. 1 (1964). 8

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436 (1966). 5

Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of N. Y. Harbor,
378 U. S. 52 (1964). 5, 8, 9

Schmerber v. California, 384 U. S. 757 (1966). 12

Uniformed Sanitation Men Assn., Inc. v.
Commissioner of Sanitation of City of New York,
392 U. S. 280 (1968). 9

United States v. Murdock, 284 U. S. 141 (1931). 8

Vogt v. City of Hays, 844 F. 3d 1235
(CA10 2017). 2, 3

United States Statutes

U. S. Const., Amend. V.....	5
U. S. Const., Amend. VI.....	12

Secondary Authorities

Amar & Lettow, Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause, 93 Mich. L. Rev. 857 (1995).	7, 8, 11
Clymer, Compelled Statements From Police Officers and Garrity Immunity, 76 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 1309 (2001).	10
McMahon, <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> : The Immunity Standard Redefined, 18 Cath. Law. 314 (1972).	6, 7, 8
Wigmore, The Privilege Against Self-Crimination; Its History, 15 Harv. L. Rev. 610 (1902).	5
